UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IDENTIFICATION OF FEASIBLE
FLYING PATTERN OF DRONE
FOR VICTIM IDENTIFICATION
IN REMOTE DISASTER AREA

INTAN NABINA BINTI AZMI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Electrical Engineering)

College of Engineering

September 2022



ABSTRACT

Recently, a drone has been widely used for numerous applications. Drones are also
beneficial in difficult-to-access areas, especially during disasters. Considering the large
scale of the disaster areas that lack network coverage and the limitations of ad hoc
networks, an effective flying pattern is needed to scan the area and transmit data to the
base station effectively. Therefore, this research investigates related works on the flying
patterns of drones, the network technology used, and the performance of the Flying Ad
hoc Networks (FANETS) in terms of throughput. Through extensive literature, 90% of
the research deploys more than one drone with different types of mobility and various
covered areas. Practically, a high number of drones during the search and rescue mission
will increase the cost. The main objective is to identify the most efficient flying pattern
for search and rescue. The analysis was conducted using OMNeT++ simulator version
5.2.1 with Inet 3.6.2 and fieldwork implementation at Pulau Sebang, Malacca. The
simulation and real implementation outcome shows the possibility of using a single
drone in a search and rescue mission, with a Square flying pattern being the most
effective flying pattern. Percentage of Coverage area during the real implementation
outperformed the simulation result by 2.04% with real-time video streaming from drone
to the base station without experienced any delays. Initial results from the numerical
analysis also show that the camera’s specification and the height of the flying drone
have a considerable impact on gaining a wider coverage area. In addition, the energy
needed to complete the Square flying pattern is lower by 3% compared to the Zigzag
flying pattern. Moreover, the Sth Generation Mobile technology has better throughput
compared to the 802.11 protocols based on the review. FANETs are also stable
regardless of the number of drones’ usage. The essential contributions of this research
are in identifying the best functional and technical specification in the search and rescue
mission that utilise drone. Specifically, the finding significantly contributes to the
forensic department of Hospital Kuala Lumpur (HKL) in formulating the guidelines for
48 golden hours victim identification in a remote disaster area.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my MSc and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks
go to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Ir. Dr. Yusnani Mohd Yussoff. I have been amazingly
fortunate to have an advisor who gave me the freedom to explore by myself and at the
same time the guidance to recover when I steps faltered. She taught me how to question
thoughts and express ideas. Her patience and support helped me overcome many crises
and finishes this thesis. Without her, I may not be able to complete this research
correctly.

This research would not have been possible without the support of many people. Many
thanks to my co-supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Ts. Dr. Murizah Kassim and the leader of this
research grant, Professor Nooritawati Md Tahir, read my numerous revisions and helped
clarify the confusion. Also, thanks to project members Dr. Fadhlan, Dr. Norashikin,
Nabilah dan Hakimy, who offered guidance and support.

The authors would like to thank the Ministry of Education (MOE) Malaysia for
providing the grant 600-IRMI/TRGS 5/3 (001/2019)-1, and the Research Management
Centre (RMC) of Universiti Teknologi MARA for supporting this research work.

Most importantly, none of this would have been possible without the love and patience
of my family. Without their support and encouragement continuously and consistently
throughout the project progression, this research is impossible to complete.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Scope and Limitation of Study
1.4 Objectives

1.5  Significance of Study

1.6 Contribution of Study

1.7 Thesis Outline

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction

2.1.1 History of Post-Disaster Mission
2.2 Drone

2.2.1 Surveillance Application

2.2.2 Post-Disaster Area Implementation

2.2.3 Flying Patterns for Drones

2.2.4 Drone Models
2.3 Network Services

2.3.1 Wireless Communication Network

vi

Page

ii
iii

v

vi

1.4

xi

xiii

A OB WL

e B N o Y Y |

12
13
14



24

232

Throughput

Summary

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

33

3.4

Introduction

Simulation Study on Drone Surveying

3.2.1
322
323
324
3.2.5
3.2.6
3.2.7

Drones’ Specification

Simulation’s Parameters

Field of View Angle

Video Transmission

Highlight Flight Path

Analyse Highlighted Flight Path using ImageJ Software

Drone’s Energy Consumption

Fieldwork Study on Drone Surveying

3.3.1
332
333
334
335
3.3.6

Drones’ Specification

Fieldwork’s Parameters

Video Transmission

Highlight Flight Path from Fieldwork and Simulation
Drone’s Energy Consumption from Fieldwork

Drone’s Energy Consumption for Simulation Based on Fieldwork

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42

43

Introduction

Results Obtained from Simulation

421
4272
423
424
425

An Analysis of Covered Area from Eighteen Scenarios
An Analysis of Energy Consumption from Eighteen Scenarios
An Analysis of Network Performance

An Analysis of Packet Loss from Twenty-Seven Scenarios

14
18

19
19
20
23
23
24
25
26
27
27
31
34
35
36
36
37
40
41

42
42
43
43
44
45
48

An Analysis of Total End-to-End Delay from Twenty-Seven Scenarios

50

4.2.6 An Analysis of Energy Consumption from Twenty-Seven Scenarios 52

Results Obtained from Fieldwork

vii

53



