### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# IDENTIFICATION OF FEASIBLE FLYING PATTERN OF DRONE FOR VICTIM IDENTIFICATION IN REMOTE DISASTER AREA

#### INTAN NABINA BINTI AZMI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Electrical Engineering)

**College of Engineering** 

September 2022

#### **ABSTRACT**

Recently, a drone has been widely used for numerous applications. Drones are also beneficial in difficult-to-access areas, especially during disasters. Considering the large scale of the disaster areas that lack network coverage and the limitations of ad hoc networks, an effective flying pattern is needed to scan the area and transmit data to the base station effectively. Therefore, this research investigates related works on the flying patterns of drones, the network technology used, and the performance of the Flying Ad hoc Networks (FANETs) in terms of throughput. Through extensive literature, 90% of the research deploys more than one drone with different types of mobility and various covered areas. Practically, a high number of drones during the search and rescue mission will increase the cost. The main objective is to identify the most efficient flying pattern for search and rescue. The analysis was conducted using OMNeT++ simulator version 5.2.1 with Inet 3.6.2 and fieldwork implementation at Pulau Sebang, Malacca. The simulation and real implementation outcome shows the possibility of using a single drone in a search and rescue mission, with a Square flying pattern being the most effective flying pattern. Percentage of Coverage area during the real implementation outperformed the simulation result by 2.04% with real-time video streaming from drone to the base station without experienced any delays. Initial results from the numerical analysis also show that the camera's specification and the height of the flying drone have a considerable impact on gaining a wider coverage area. In addition, the energy needed to complete the Square flying pattern is lower by 3% compared to the Zigzag flying pattern. Moreover, the 5th Generation Mobile technology has better throughput compared to the 802.11 protocols based on the review. FANETs are also stable regardless of the number of drones' usage. The essential contributions of this research are in identifying the best functional and technical specification in the search and rescue mission that utilise drone. Specifically, the finding significantly contributes to the forensic department of Hospital Kuala Lumpur (HKL) in formulating the guidelines for 48 golden hours victim identification in a remote disaster area.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my MSc and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Ir. Dr. Yusnani Mohd Yussoff. I have been amazingly fortunate to have an advisor who gave me the freedom to explore by myself and at the same time the guidance to recover when I steps faltered. She taught me how to question thoughts and express ideas. Her patience and support helped me overcome many crises and finishes this thesis. Without her, I may not be able to complete this research correctly.

This research would not have been possible without the support of many people. Many thanks to my co-supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Ts. Dr. Murizah Kassim and the leader of this research grant, Professor Nooritawati Md Tahir, read my numerous revisions and helped clarify the confusion. Also, thanks to project members Dr. Fadhlan, Dr. Norashikin, Nabilah dan Hakimy, who offered guidance and support.

The authors would like to thank the Ministry of Education (MOE) Malaysia for providing the grant 600-IRMI/TRGS 5/3 (001/2019)-1, and the Research Management Centre (RMC) of Universiti Teknologi MARA for supporting this research work.

Most importantly, none of this would have been possible without the love and patience of my family. Without their support and encouragement continuously and consistently throughout the project progression, this research is impossible to complete.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
CON	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF SYMBOLS	iii	
ABS	STRACT	iv
	v	
TAB	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT CKNOWLEDGEMENT ABLE OF CONTENTS AST OF TABLES AST OF FIGURES AST OF SYMBOLS AST OF ABBREVIATIONS CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION A Research Background B Problem Statement A Scope and Limitation of Study A Objectives A Significance of Study A Contribution of Study A Thesis Outline CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	vi
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS  CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION  1.1 Research Background 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Scope and Limitation of Study 1.4 Objectives 1.5 Significance of Study 1.6 Contribution of Study	ix	
LIST	IRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS FOR'S DECLARATION RACT FOWLEDGEMENT E OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF SYMBOLS OF ABBREVIATIONS  TER ONE INTRODUCTION Research Background Problem Statement Scope and Limitation of Study Objectives Significance of Study Contribution of Study Thesis Outline	x
LIST	T OF SYMBOLS	xi
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
CHA	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Scope and Limitation of Study	2
1.4	Objectives	3
1.5	Significance of Study	3
1.6	Contribution of Study	4
1.7	Thesis Outline	4
CHA	APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introduction	5
	2.1.1 History of Post-Disaster Mission	6
2.2	Drone	7
	2.2.1 Surveillance Application	7
	2.2.2 Post-Disaster Area Implementation	8
	2.2.3 Flying Patterns for Drones	8
	2.2.4 Drone Models	12
2.3	Network Services	13
	2.3.1 Wireless Communication Network	14

	2.3.2	Throughput	14
2.4	Summ	ary	18
СНА	PTER 7	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Introd	uction	19
3.2	Simul	ation Study on Drone Surveying	20
	3.2.1	Drones' Specification	23
	3.2.2	Simulation's Parameters	23
	3.2.3	Field of View Angle	24
	3.2.4	Video Transmission	25
	3.2.5	Highlight Flight Path	26
	3.2.6	Analyse Highlighted Flight Path using ImageJ Software	27
	3.2.7	Drone's Energy Consumption	27
3.3	Fieldv	vork Study on Drone Surveying	31
	3.3.1	Drones' Specification	34
	3.3.2	Fieldwork's Parameters	35
	3.3.3	Video Transmission	36
	3.3.4	Highlight Flight Path from Fieldwork and Simulation	36
	3.3.5	Drone's Energy Consumption from Fieldwork	37
	3.3.6	Drone's Energy Consumption for Simulation Based on Fieldwork	40
3.4	Summ	ary	41
CHA	PTER I	FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	42
4.1	Introd	uction	42
4.2	Result	s Obtained from Simulation	43
	4.2.1	An Analysis of Covered Area from Eighteen Scenarios	43
	4.2.2	An Analysis of Energy Consumption from Eighteen Scenarios	44
	4.2.3	An Analysis of Network Performance	45
	4.2.4	An Analysis of Packet Loss from Twenty-Seven Scenarios	48
	4.2.5	An Analysis of Total End-to-End Delay from Twenty-Seven Scena	rios
			50
	4.2.6	An Analysis of Energy Consumption from Twenty-Seven Scenarios	52
13	P 201114	s Obtained from Fieldwork	53